(e) Due to the complications resulted from the changes in the

share structure, the weighted average number of ordinary

shares in issue during the year ended 31 December

2009 was wrongly stated in the notes to the financial

statements for the year ended 31 December 2009 as

5,937,935,954. Accordingly, the weighted average

number of ordinary shares in issue during the year ended

31 December 2009 was restated as 1,609,274,670

for calculation of loss per share for the year ended 31

December 2009.

China Post E-Commerce (Holdings) Limited  |  Annual Report 2010

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2010 截至二零一零年十二月三十一日止年度

50

3. 以前年度調整（續）

以前年度調整之影響概要如下：

截至二零零九年十二月三十一日止年度綜
合收益表

3. RETROSPECTIVE RESTATEMENT (Continued)

The effects of retrospective restatement are summarised

below:

Consolidated income statement for the year ended 31

December 2009

Effect of restatement: increase/(decrease)
重列影響：增加╱（減少）

2009 Adjustment(a) Adjustment(b) Adjustment(e) 2009
二零零九年 調整 (a) 調整 (b) 調整 (e) 二零零九年

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

(as previously
reported) (as restated)

（如過往報告） （如重列）

Turnover 營業額 86,117 – – – 86,117
Cost of sales and service

rendered
銷售及服務提供之成本

(65,945) (9,347) 10,733 – (64,559)

Gross profit 毛利 20,172 (9,347) 10,733 – 21,558
Other income 其他收益 2,235 – – – 2,235
Administrative expenses 行政費用 (10,121) – – – (10,121)
Other operating expenses 其他經營費用 (12,038) – – – (12,038)

Profit from operations 經營溢利 248 (9,347) 10,733 – 1,634
Finance costs 財務成本 (502) – – – (502)

(Loss)/profit before tax 除稅前（虧損）╱溢利 (254) (9,347) 10,733 – 1,132
Income tax expense 所得稅費用 (2,107) (228) (2,683) – (5,018)

Loss for the year 年內虧損 (2,361) (9,575) 8,050 – (3,886)

Attributable to: 下列人士應佔：
Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 (1,296) (9,575) 8,050 – (2,821)
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 (1,065) – – – (1,065)

(2,361) (9,575) 8,050 – (3,886)

(Loss)/earnings per share 每股（虧損）╱盈利
– basic －基本 HK(0.022) cent港仙 HK(0.161) cent港仙 HK0.136 cent港仙 HK(0.128) cent港仙 HK(0.175) cent港仙

– diluted －攤薄 N/A不適用 N/A不適用 N/A不適用 N/A不適用 N/A不適用

Number of
shares

Number of
shares

Number of
shares

Number of
shares

Number of
shares

股份數目 股份數目 股份數目 股份數目 股份數目

Weighted average number
of ordinary shares

普通股之加權平均數
5,937,935,954 – – (4,328,661,284) 1,609,274,670

中郵電貿（控股）有限公司   |   二零一零年年報

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2010 截至二零一零年十二月三十一日止年度

51

3. 以前年度調整（續）

於二零零九年十二月三十一日綜合財務狀
況表

3. RETROSPECTIVE RESTATEMENT (Continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position at 31

December 2009

Effect of restatement: increase/(decrease)
重列影響：增加╱（減少）

2009 Adjustment(a) Adjustment(b) Adjustment(c) Adjustment(d) 2009
二零零九年 調整 (a) 調整 (b) 調整 (c) 調整 (d) 二零零九年

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

(as previously (as restated)
reported)

（如過往報告） （如重列）

Non-current assets 非流動資產

Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 78,799 – – – – 78,799
Goodwill 商譽 128,973 – – (53,630) – 75,343
Available-for-sale financial assets 可供出售財務資產 57,600 – – – (14,275) 43,325

265,372 – – (53,630) (14,275) 197,467

Current assets 流動資產

Inventories 存貨 19,235 – – – – 19,235
Trade and other receivables 應收貿易及其他賬款 32,307 – 28,775 – – 61,082
Bank and cash balances 銀行及現金結存 36,973 – – – – 36,973

88,515 – 28,775 – – 117,290

Current liabilities 流動負債

Trade and other payables 應付貿易及其他賬款 25,595 – – – – 25,595
Promissory notes 承付票據 12,400 – – – – 12,400
Current tax liabilities 流動稅項負債 12,007 – 7,910 – – 19,917

50,002 – 7,910 – – 57,912

Net current assets 流動資產淨值 38,513 – 20,865 – – 59,378

Total assets less current
liabilities

資產總值減流動負債
303,885 – 20,865 (53,630) (14,275) 256,845

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債

Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 2,317 12,830 – – – 15,147

NET ASSETS 資產淨值 301,568 (12,830) 20,865 (53,630) (14,275) 241,698

Capital and reserves 股本及儲備
Share capital 股本 92,903 – – – – 92,903
Reserves 儲備 212,532 (12,830) 20,865 (53,630) (14,275) 152,662

Equity attributable to owners of
the Company

本公司擁有人應佔權益
305,435 (12,830) 20,865 (53,630) (14,275) 245,565

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 (3,867) – – – – (3,867)

TOTAL EQUITY 權益總額 301,568 (12,830) 20,865 (53,630) (14,275) 241,698

China Post E-Commerce (Holdings) Limited  |  Annual Report 2010

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2010 截至二零一零年十二月三十一日止年度

52

3. 以前年度調整（續）
於二零零九年一月一日綜合財務狀況表

3. RETROSPECTIVE RESTATEMENT (Continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position at 1
January 2009

Effect of restatement:
increase/(decrease)

重列影響：增加╱（減少）
2009 Adjustment(a) Adjustment(b) 2009

二零零九年 調整 (a) 調整 (b) 二零零九年
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

(as previously (as restated)
reported)

（如過往報告） （如重列）

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 85,282 – – 85,282
Available-for-sale financial assets 可供出售財務資產 2,937 – – 2,937

88,219 – – 88,219

Current assets 流動資產
Inventories 存貨 22,850 – – 22,850
Trade and other receivables 應收貿易及其他賬款 28,801 – – 28,801
Due from a related company 應收關連公司款項 562 – 13,585 14,147
Bank and cash balances 銀行及現金結存 26,298 – – 26,298

78,511 – 13,585 92,096

Current liabilities 流動負債
Trade and other payables 應付貿易及其他賬款 18,492 – – 18,492
Due to an ex-director 應付一名前董事 3,936 – – 3,936
Due to a related company 應付一間關連公司

款項 4,457 – (4,457) –
Current tax liabilities 流動稅項負債 9,978 – 5,227 15,205

36,863 – 770 37,633

Net current assets 流動資產淨值 41,648 – 12,815 54,463

Total assets less current
liabilities

資產總值減流動負債
129,867 – 12,815 142,682

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Promissory notes 承付票據 12,400 – – 12,400
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 3,561 10,906 – 14,467

15,961 10,906 – 26,867

NET ASSETS 資產淨值 113,906 (10,906) 12,815 115,815

Capital and reserves 股本及儲備
Share capital 股本 67,062 – – 67,062
Reserves 儲備 46,802 (10,906) 12,815 48,711

Equity attributable to owners of
the Company

本公司擁有人
應佔權益 113,864 (10,906) 12,815 115,773

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 42 – – 42

TOTAL EQUITY 權益總額 113,906 (10,906) 12,815 115,815

中郵電貿（控股）有限公司   |   二零一零年年報

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2010 截至二零一零年十二月三十一日止年度

53

3. 以前年度調整（續）

於二零零九年十二月三十一日財務狀況表

3. RETROSPECTIVE RESTATEMENT (Continued)

Statement of financial position at 31 December 2009

Effect of restatement:
increase/(decrease)

重列影響：增加╱（減少）

2009 Adjustment(c) Adjustment(d) 2009
二零零九年 調整 (c) 調整 (d) 二零零九年

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

(as previously
reported) (as restated)

（如過往報告） （如重列）

Non-current assets 非流動資產

Investments in subsidiaries 於附屬公司之投資 10 – – 10

Current assets 流動資產

Prepayments, deposits and
other receivables

預付款、按金及其他

應收賬款 56,409 – – 56,409
Due from subsidiaries 應收附屬公司款項 188,408 (53,630) (14,275) 120,503
Bank and cash balances 銀行及現金結存 36,323 – – 36,323

281,140 (53,630) (14,275) 213,235

Current liabilities 流動負債

Accruals and other payables 應計費用及
其他應付賬款 18,156 – – 18,156

Promissory notes 承付票據 12,400 – – 12,400

30,556 – – 30,556

Net current assets 流動資產淨值 250,584 (53,630) (14,275) 182,679

NET ASSETS 資產淨值 250,594 (53,630) (14,275) 182,689

Capital and reserves 股本及儲備
Share capital 股本 92,903 – – 92,903
Reserves 儲備 157,691 (53,630) (14,275) 89,786

TOTAL EQUITY 權益總額 250,594 (53,630) (14,275) 182,689

China Post E-Commerce (Holdings) Limited  |  Annual Report 2010

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2010 截至二零一零年十二月三十一日止年度

54

4. 主要會計政策

此等財務報表乃根據香港財務報告準則、

香港公認會計原則以及香港聯合交易所有

限公司創業板證券上市規則及香港公司條

例中適用之披露規定編製。

此等財務報表是根據歷史成本法編製，並

就按公平值入賬之廠房及機器重估作出修

訂。

編製符合香港財務報告準則之財務報表

時，須使用若干重要假設及估計，亦須董事

在應用會計政策之過程中作出判斷。對此

等財務報表有重大影響之假設及估計，於

財務報表附註5內披露。

於編製此等財務報表時所採用的主要會計

政策載列如下。

(a) 綜合賬目

綜合財務報表包括本公司及其附屬公

司截至十二月三十一日止之財務報

表。附屬公司是指本集團對其擁有控

制權的實體。控制乃指有權支配一間

實體之財務及經營政策，以從其業務

中獲取利益。於評估本集團是否擁有

控制權時，會考慮現時可行使或可兌

換之潛在表決權之存在及其影響。

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES